

Nos. 03-892 and 03-907

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, *Petitioner*,
vs.

JOHN W. BANKS, II, *Respondent*.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, *Petitioner*,
vs.

SIGITAS J. BANAITIS, *Respondent*.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the Sixth and Ninth Circuits

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL
HEALTH LAW, THE NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL
CONSORTIUM, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY SYSTEMS, AND
THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BARBARA R. ARNWINE
MICHAEL L. FOREMAN
SARAH C. CRAWFORD
AUDREY J. WIGGINS
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600

JEROME B. LIBIN
Counsel of Record
MARY E. MONAHAN
SUTHERLAND ASBILL
& BRENNAN LLP
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-0100

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

August 18, 2004

IRA A. BURNIM
BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW
1101 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1212
Washington, D.C. 20005

VINCENT A. ENG
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CONSORTIUM
1140 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036

DENNIS C. HAYES
HANNIBAL G. WILLIAMS II KEMERER
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215

JANE HUDSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PROTECTION AND
ADVOCACY SYSTEMS
900 Second Street, N.E., Suite 211
Washington, D.C. 20002

DINA R. LASSOW
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The “Assignment of Income” Principle Supports Respondents, Not Petitioner.	6
A. Respondents and Their Lawyers Earned Their Respective Shares of the Recoveries.	7
B. Respondents Had No Obligations To Their Lawyers That Were Satisfied By the Defendants’ Payment of Their Legal Fees.....	11
II. Taxing the Plaintiff On the Attorney's Contingent Fee Is Inconsistent With the Purposes of Civil Rights Laws	13
III. The Statutory Fee Issue.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	15
<i>Blair v. Commissioner</i> , 300 U.S. 5 (1937).....	7
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	15
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	14, 16
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	7
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940).....	6-7, 10-11, 12
<i>Kay v. Ehrler</i> , 499 U.S. 432 (1991).....	16
<i>Lucas v. Earl</i> , 281 U.S. 111 (1930).....	6-7, 10-11, 12
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	15
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 279 U.S. 716 (1929).....	11-12
<i>Porter v. Director, U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2003).....	16
<i>Van Meter v. Commissioner</i> , 61 F.2d 817 (8th Cir. 1932)	11

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 56(b)(1)(A)(i)	9
26 U.S.C. § 61(a).....	1, 7

26 U.S.C. § 67(a)	9
26 U.S.C. § 67(b)	9
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5k.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12205.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)	16-17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sager and Cohen, <i>How the Income Tax Undermines Civil Rights Law</i> , 73 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1075 (2000)	14
S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908	14
